34.3 Other price risk

The Company is not exposed to another significant price risk related to financial instruments, there is, however,

a price risk related to the prices of both the Company's products and of the materials. The Company's products

and raw materials are not commonly offered on commodity exchanges, a fact which prevents the

implementation of hedging strategies.

34.4 Market risk sensitivity analysis

As at 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013 the Company does not have receivables and liabilities

expressed in a foreign currency.

The potentially possible changes concerning the market risk were assessed by the Company as follows:

1.0% change of the PLN interest rate (an increase or decrease of that rate),

The above figures were determined on the annual basis.

The sensitivity analysis conducted by the Group does not take the impact of taxation into account.

The influence of potentially possible changes on the Company's accounting profit and capital is presented in the

table below:

Consolidated financial statements of the INPRO SA Capital Group for 2014

Unless indicated otherwise, all amounts were given in thousands of zlotys

 80 z 89

31/12/2014

Item in the financial

statements

value of the

item

Interest rate risk Foreign currency risk

impact on the result
impact on the

capital
impact on the result

+ 100
base

points

- 100
base

points

+ 100
base

points

- 100
base

points

+ 100
base

points

- 100
base

points

Bank deposits 15 207 152 (152) - - - -

Debt securities issued -

bonds
20 403 (204) 204

Credits incurred 72 038 (720) 720 - - - -

Total increase / (decrease) (772) 772 - - - -

31/12/2013

Item in the financial
statements

value of the
item

Interest rate risk
Foreign currency

risk

impact on the result
impact on the

capital
impact on the result

+ 100
base
points

- 100
base
points

+ 100
base
points

- 100
base

points
+ 10%  - 10%

Bank deposits   6 820  68 (68)   -   -   -   -

Debt securities issued -
bonds

   20 207  (202) 202

Credits incurred   45 035  (450) 450   -   -   -   -

Total increase / (decrease) (584) 584   -   -   -   -

1. Bank deposits

31/12/2014

These comprise short-term deposits (with variable interest - overnight, deposits on escrow accounts) in the
amount of PLN 15,207 k

Sensitivity to change by +/- 100 base points of market percentage rates in PLN
 +/-[PLN 15,207 k x 100pb]= PLN 152 k

31/12/2013

These comprise short-term deposits (with variable interest - overnight, deposits on escrow accounts) in the
amount of: PLN 6,820 k
Sensitivity to change by +/- 100 base points of market percentage rates in PLN
 +/-[PLN 6,820 k x 100 base points/] = PLN 68 k